

No. 03-6696

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

YASER ESAM HAMDI and ESAM FOUAD HAMDI,
as Next Friend of Yaser Esam Hamdi,
Petitioners,

v.

DONALD RUMSFELD, Secretary of Defense, *et al.,*
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Fourth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION,
U.S. REPRESENTATIVES JOE BARTON,
WALTER JONES, AND LAMAR SMITH,
AND ALLIED EDUCATIONAL FOUNDATION
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

Daniel J. Popeo	Thomas V. Loran
Richard A. Samp	William T. DeVinney
Washington Legal Foundation	(Counsel of Record)
2009 Massachusetts Ave., NW	Pillsbury Winthrop LLP
Washington, DC 20036	1133 Connecticut Ave., NW
(202) 588-0302	Washington, DC 20036
	(202) 775-9800

Date: March 24, 2004

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTERESTS OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	7
ARGUMENT	9
I. THE PRESIDENT’S COMMANDER-IN-CHIEF POWERS AUTHORIZE HIM TO DETAIN HAMDI AS AN ENEMY COMBATANT REGARDLESS OF HAMDI'S CITIZENSHIP	9
A. Hamdi's Alleged U.S. Citizenship Does Not Negate the President’s Authority to Detain Him as an Enemy Combatant	14
B. The President Is Not Required to Release Hamdi Now That He Is Outside the Field of Battle	15
II. HAMDI HAS BEEN PROVIDED AN ADE- QUATE OPPORTUNITY TO CONTEST HIS DETENTION	17
CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases:	
<i>Brown v. United States</i> , 12 U.S. (8 Cranch) 110 (1814)	11, 12, 13
<i>Colepaugh v. Looney</i> , 235 F.2d 429 (10th Cir. 1956), <i>cert. denied</i> , 352 U.S. 1014 (1957)	10, 14
<i>Ex Parte Quirin</i> , 317 U.S. 1 (1942)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ex parte Milligan</i> , 71 U.S. (4 Wall.) 2 (1866)	16
<i>Gilligan v. Morgan</i> , 413 U.S. 1 (1973)	18
<i>Hirabayashi v. United States</i> , 320 U.S. 81 (1943)	9
<i>Hirota v. MacArthur</i> , 338 U.S. 197 (1948)	9, 13
<i>In re Territo</i> , 156 F.2d 142 (9th Cir. 1946)	8, 14, 16
<i>INS v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001)	17
<i>Johnson v. Eisentrager</i> , 339 U.S. 763 (1950)	8, 10, 19
<i>Kansas v. Crane</i> , 534 U.S. 407 (2002)	22
<i>Korematsu v. United States</i> , 323 U.S. 214 (1944)	20, 21
<i>Martin v. Mott</i> , 25 U.S. (12 Wheat) 19 (1827)	23
<i>The Prize Cases</i> , 67 U.S. (2 Black) 635 (1862)	13, 18

	Page
<i>United States v. Curtiss-Wright Export Corp.</i> , 299 U.S. 304 (1936)	13, 18, 23
<i>United States v. Macintosh</i> , 283 U.S. 605 (1931)	9
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987)	22
<i>Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952)	10

Statutes and Constitutional Provisions:

U.S. Const., art. I	18
U.S. Const., art. I, § 8	12
U.S. Const., art. I, § 8, cl. 9	12
U.S. Const., art. II	8, 10, 18, 23
U.S. Const., art. II, § 2	7, 9
U.S. Const., art. III	18
Alien Enemy Act of 1798, ch. 66, § 1, 1 Stat. 577 (now codified at 50 U.S.C. § 21)	12
Authorization for Use of Military Force (AUMF), Pub. L. No. 107-40, 115 Stat. 224 (2001)	<i>passim</i>

	Page
Miscellaneous:	
Michael Beattie and Lisa Yonka Stevens, <i>An Open Debate on United States Citizens Designated as Enemy Combatants: Where Do We Go From Here?</i> , 62 MD. L.REV. 975 (2003)	11
Geneva Convention Relative to the Treatment of Prisoners of War of August 12, 1949	11
Lieber Code of 1863	11
Pamela Constable, "U.S. Launches New Operation in Afghanistan," <i>Washington Post</i> , March 14, 2004, at A22	3
